

**IN THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
STATE OF FLORIDA**

Case No. 1D14-0125

DONNA MAE POOLE,
as Personal Representative of the
ESTATE of Dennis Allen Pangburn (Deceased),

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CSX TRANSPORTATION INC., a foreign corporation,
TIMOTHY G. TOWAN and DAN W. VAUGHN,

Defendants-Appellees.

ANSWER BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

Evan M. Tager
(*pro hac vice*)
Michael B. Kimberly
(*pro hac vice*)
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

Eric L. Leach
(Fla. Bar No. 74580)
Andrew P. Collins, II
(Fla. Bar No. 11809)
Milton, Leach, Whitman,
D'Andrea & Eslinger
815 South Main Street, Suite 200
Jacksonville, FL 32207
(904) 346-3800

Counsel for Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Statement of the Case and Facts 1

 Legal Background..... 1

 Factual Background3

 Procedural Background.....5

Summary of Argument 7

Standard of Review10

Argument.....10

 I. Section 768.075 bars recovery here.....10

 A. CSXT is not liable for Pangburn’s death under Section 768.075.10

 1. Pangburn was a trespasser, not an invitee.....11

 2. There is no evidence from which a reasonable jury could find that Pangburn was “discovered,” and CSXT did not commit intentional misconduct.14

 3. Even if a jury could find that Pangburn was “discovered,” CSXT was not grossly negligent.....18

 4. Pangburn was engaged in the third-degree felony of obstructing a railroad track.....23

 B. Section 768.075 applies to “any civil damages,” whether caused by the defendant’s active negligent conduct or by an unreasonable condition of the premises.....25

 II. Poole’s constitutional arguments are meritless32

 A. Section 768.075 does not limit access to the courts.....33

 B. Section 768.075 is rationally related to legitimate legislative ends.35

Conclusion37

Certificate of Typeface Compliance38

Certificate of Service38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 574 So. 2d 1142 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	28
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	26, 27
<i>Aramark Uniform & Career Apparel, Inc. v. Easton</i> , 894 So. 2d 20 (Fla. 2004)	30
<i>Borden v. East–European Ins. Co.</i> , 921 So. 2d 587 (Fla. 2006)	25, 26, 29
<i>Byers v. Radiant Group LLC</i> , 966 So. 2d 506 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007).....	28
<i>Chicago Title Ins. Co. v. Butler</i> , 770 So. 2d 1210 (Fla. 2000) (per curiam)	36
<i>City of Ormond Beach v. City of Daytona Beach</i> , 794 So. 2d 660 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001).....	31
<i>Clover v. Total Sys. Servs., Inc.</i> , 176 F.3d 1346 (11th Cir. 1999)	26
<i>Cole Taylor Bank v. Shannon</i> , 772 So. 2d 546 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)	3
<i>ContractPoint Florida Parks, LLC v. State</i> , 958 So. 2d 1035 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007)	31
<i>Courtney v. Florida Transformer, Inc.</i> , 549 So. 2d 1061 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)	23
<i>Cudahy Packing Co. v. Ellis</i> , 140 So. 918 (Fla. 1932)	17
<i>D.M.T. v. T.M.H.</i> , 129 So. 3d 320 (Fla. 2013)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Daniels v. Fla. Dep’t of Health</i> , 898 So. 2d 61 (Fla. 2005)	26
<i>Doe v. Moore</i> , 410 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2005)	36
<i>Dougherty v. Hernando Cnty.</i> , 419 So. 2d 679 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982).....	13
<i>Eller v. Shova</i> , 630 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 1993)	34, 35
<i>Engstrom v. John Nuveen & Co.</i> , 668 F. Supp. 953 (E.D. Pa. 1987).....	16
<i>Fla. East Coast Ry. v. Gonsiorowski</i> , 418 So. 2d 382 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982).....	29
<i>Fla. Gaming Ctrs., Inc. v. Fla. Dep’t of Bus. & Prof’l Regulation</i> , 71 So. 3d 226 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011)	36
<i>Foy v. Fleming</i> , 168 So. 2d 177 (Fla. 1st DCA 1964)	23
<i>Glaab v. Caudill</i> , 236 So. 2d 180 (Fla. 2d DCA 1970).....	21
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	36
<i>Goings v. State</i> , 76 So. 3d 975 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011)	20
<i>Hayes v. State</i> , 750 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1999)	29
<i>Heart of Adoptions, Inc. v. J.A.</i> , 963 So. 2d 189 (Fla. 2007)	25
<i>Hix v. Billen</i> , 284 So. 2d 209 (Fla. 1973)	29, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Iglesia v. Floran</i> , 394 So. 2d 994 (Fla. 1981) (per curiam)	34
<i>State v. J.M.</i> , 824 So.2d 105 (Fla. 2002)	29
<i>James v. Thompson</i> , 35 So. 2d 146 (La. Ct. App. 1948).....	12
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1409 (2013).....	12
<i>Kluger v. White</i> , 281 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	34
<i>Knight v. Comm’r</i> , 552 U.S. 181 (2008).....	27
<i>Kuria v. BMLRW, LLLP</i> , 101 So. 3d 425 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012)	2
<i>Lasky v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 296 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 1974)	35
<i>State v. Lukas</i> , 62 A.3d 883, 695 (N.H. 2013).....	27
<i>Maggio v. Fla. Dep’t of Labor & Emp. Sec.</i> , 899 So. 2d 1074 (Fla. 2005)	25
<i>McMillan v. Nelson</i> , 5 So. 2d 867 (Fla. 1942)	34
<i>Merryman v. Mattheus</i> , 529 So. 2d 727 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988).....	21, 22
<i>Niemi v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 862 So. 2d 31 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003).....	30, 31
<i>Peel v. State</i> , 291 So. 2d 226 (Fla. 1st DCA 1974)	20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Perkins v. State</i> , 682 So. 2d 1083 (Fla. 1996) (per curiam)	30, 31
<i>Perry v. State</i> , 174 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 1st DCA 1965)	26
<i>Ramsey v. Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 124 So. 3d 415 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013)	10
<i>Reaves v. Armstrong World Indus., Inc.</i> , 569 So. 2d 1307 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990) (per curiam).....	17
<i>Ryan v. National Marine Manufacturers Association</i> , 103 So. 3d 1001 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012).....	28
<i>Samples v. Florida Birth-Related Neurological Injury Comp. Ass’n</i> , 114 So. 3d 912 (Fla. 2013)	35
<i>Sandoval v. Ne. Ill. Reg’l Commuter R.R.</i> , 21 F. App’x 492 (7th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Schwartz v. GEICO General Insurance</i> , 712 So. 2d 773 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998).....	31
<i>Seaboard Sys. R.R. v. Mells</i> , 528 So. 2d 934 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)	29
<i>Shands Teaching Hosp. & Clinics, Inc. v. Mercury Ins. Co.</i> , 97 So. 3d 204 (Fla. 2012)	35
<i>Sims v. Brown</i> , 574 So. 2d 131 (Fla. 1991)	22
<i>In re Standard Jury Instructions In Civil Cases</i> , 35 So. 3d 666 (Fla. 2010) (per curiam)	17, 20
<i>Sullivan v. Streeter</i> , 485 So. 2d 893 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986).....	21
<i>Terrinoni v. Westward Ho!</i> , 418 So. 2d 1143 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Thigpen v. United Parcel Servs., Inc.</i> , 990 So. 2d 639 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008).....	22
<i>Thomas v. Rijos</i> , 780 F. Supp. 2d 376 (D.V.I. 2010)	20
<i>Thorner v. City of Fort Walton Beach</i> , 568 So. 2d 914 (Fla. 1990)	29, 30
<i>Tillery v. Fla. Dep’t of Juvenile Justice</i> , 104 So. 3d 1253 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013)	19
<i>Villalta v. Cornn Int’l, Inc.</i> , 109 So. 3d 278 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013)	20

Statutes, Rules and Regulations

Fla. Stat.	
§ 86.091.....	32
§ 768.036.....	6, 9, 32, 33
§ 768.036(2).....	33
§ 768.036(a)	27
§ 768.075(1).....	1, 25, 33
§ 768.075(2).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 768.075(3).....	33
§ 768.075(3)(a)(1).....	11
§ 768.075(3)(a)(2).....	14, 18
§ 768.075(3)(a)(3).....	14
§ 768.075(3)(b)	2, 10, 17
§ 768.075(3)(c)	31
§ 768.075(4).....	2, 23, 24
§ 860.09.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Other Authorities

H. Staff Analysis of HB 775 (Feb. 12, 1999) (available at http://perma.cc/EJ33-5NG6)	1, 2, 3, 37
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> (1965)	20
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> 1559 (1986)	24
